
 
 

Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date Friday 7 February 2020 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   

4. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties   

5. Signs of Safety Implementation   

 a) Report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People's Services  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 b) Presentation of the Strategic Manager for 
Safeguarding and Professional Practice  (Pages 11 - 
16) 

6. Children's Social Care response to ILACS inspection   

 a) Report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People's Services  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 b) Presentation of the Strategic Manager for 
Safeguarding and Professional Practice  (Pages 25 - 
34) 

7. Children's Social Care Quality Assurance Framework   

 a) Report of the Corporate Director for Children and 
Young People's Services  (Pages 35 - 60) 

 b) Presentation of the Strategic Manager for 
Safeguarding and Professional Practice  (Pages 61 - 
68) 



 
 

8. Pre-Birth Service Update   

 a) Report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People's Services  (Pages 69 - 76) 

 b) Presentation of the Strategic Manager Children and 
Families South and East  (Pages 77 - 84) 

9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
 meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  30 January 2020 

 
To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor H Smith (Chair) 
Councillor C Potts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors P Atkinson, B Bainbridge, A Batey, D Bell, J Blakey, 
J Charlton, B Coult, R Crute, S Durham, N Grayson, D Hall, 
C Hampson, K Hopper, I Jewell, L Kennedy, L Mavin, M Simmons, 
A Willis and M Wilson 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
Mrs C Johnston 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Mrs J Norman 
 
Co-opted Members:  
Ms R Evans and Mrs P Parkins 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 



           

Children and Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

7 February 2020 

Signs of Safety Implementation  

 

Report of John Pearce, Corporate Director of Children and Young 

People’s Services  

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a summary of 
the progress made in the first year of the implementation of the Signs of 
Safety Practice Framework in Durham.  

Executive summary 

2 Significant progress has been made implementing the Signs of Safety 
Practice Framework across Children and Young People’s Services. 
Large numbers of staff and partner agencies have received briefings 
and training and there is a good awareness of the framework across the 
partnership. The quality of practice continues to improve across 
services and the Signs of Safety framework is a key driver of this 
improvement. The focus of the ongoing implementation is now to 
ensure that systems and process are aligned to support all aspects of 
the framework becoming embedded in practice. The recent appointment 
of a Signs of Safety Co-ordinator is very positive. The post holder will 
work across Children and Young People’s Services to support 
practitioners and managers embedding the framework.  

Recommendation 

3 Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee are recommended to: 

 Note the contents of this report 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5a



Background 

4 A decision was made in early 2018 to embed the Signs of Safety 
practice framework across Durham Children’s Serv
[...]
m managers has been positive and solutions 

to complex cases have been great.

P
age 14



Impact 
• All case files audited in last quarter had evidence of Signs of 

Safety practice

• Improving practice evidenced within case file audits 

• Reduction in complaints over past year 

• Increase in compliments over past year 

Stage 1 complaints received by quarter

Quarter Q1

18/19

Q2

18/19

Q3

18/19

Q4

18/19

Q1

19/20

Q2

19/20

Number of 

Complaints
32 38 26 41 34 21

Compliments received by quarter

Quarter
Q2

18/19

Q3

18/19

Q4

18/19

Q1

19/20

Q2

19/20

Number of 

Compliments
21 43 10 61 50

P
age 15



“A model of social work practice is being implemented and staff 

have been trained to strengthen the analysis of risk within 

assessments. There was evidence of an increasing use of the 

framework in the assessments seen during this visit.” 

Ofsted Focused Visit Jan 2019 

“While the local authority is still in the process of rolling out its 

preferred model of social work, social workers are beginning to 

make good use of it to identify risks and protective factors.” 

Ofsted ILACS Oct 2019

P
age 16



 

             

        
 Children and Young People’s  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

7 February 2020 

Children’s Social Care response to 

ILACS inspection 

  

Report of John Pearce, Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides Members of Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the activity and 
strategic planning that has been undertaken since the ILACS inspection 
of Children’s Social Care in October 2019.  

Executive summary 

2 Ofsted undertook an inspection of children’s social care services in 
Durham between 9 September 2019 to 20 September 2019. The overall 
judgement was that services require improvement to be good. The pace 
of change and firm foundations to cont
[...]
t there is a robust quality improvement plan 
that drives improvement in the quality of practice throughout the service. 
The effectiveness of existing leadership was acknowledged within the 

Judgement Grade 

The impact of leaders on social work 
practice with children and families 

Requires improvement 

The experiences and progress of 
children who need help and protection 

Requires improvement 

The experiences and progress of 
children in care and care leavers 

Good 

Overall effectiveness Requires improvement  

Page 19



inspection and therefore this Board continues to be the primary 
mechanism to drive improvement across the system.  

13 The improvement plan has been updated to reflect the outcome of the 
inspection and there are actions and key milestones linked to each area 
of improvement. The paragraphs below highlight key actions that have 
already been undertaken or are planned with a specific focus on the 
areas identified in the inspection that require improvement.  

14 The board has identified two strategic priorities over the next six months 
which will impact on a significant number of the improvement areas:  

a) Improving the quality and consistency of Care Planning;  

b)  Reflective discussions with managers and supervisions which are 
targeted at improving outcomes for children.  

15 A ‘key-principles’ in good care planning document has been developed 
and two workshops with Team Managers and Independent Reviewing 
Offices (IROs) have been held to begin embedding these principles in 
practice. There is an existing plan of work with our Partners in Practice, 
South Tyneside Council, focused on improving Care Planning. The 
second phase of the work will be delivered to Managers and IROs in 
February and March and will build on the workshops that have taken 
place in January.  

16 A realignment of resources has enabled us to create a second 
Operations Manager post within our IRO service. This will ensure that 
all IROs receive high qua
[...]
mance is maintained. 

21 Children missing from education are now tracked and monitored via the 
Synergy electronic system.   

22 A strategic manager has been identified to lead the improvement 
required in relation to Private Fostering. Our Performance Management 
Framework is continually being reviewed and improved to ensure 
appropriate levels of scrutiny on key areas of performance and this will 
include Private Fostering within the next three months. 

23 The timeliness and assessment of children returning home from care is 
now being scrutinised by Strategic Managers via an existing panel 
process. There is planned activity to develop the operational procedures 
to ensure that this practice improves.  

Participation and Engagement 

24 We know that the participation and engagement of children, young 
people and their families is critical in continuing to deliver and develop 
outstanding services. We have a thriving Children in Care Council, we 
continue to have a strong partnership with Investors in Children, we 
successfully commission NYAS to deliver advocacy, and most recently 
we have recruited a Participation and Engagement worker to co-
ordinate the many strands of this work across Children’s Social Care. 

25 The work programme of the Participation and Engagement worker 
focuses on the following areas:  

a) Developing champions across the workforce to ensure 
participation and engagement remains a priority: 

b) Broadening participation and engagement mechanisms to hear 
from a wider range of children, young people and families; 

Page 21



c) Improving feedback and communication mechanisms to ensure 
we are regularly communicating with those who had provided 
feedback; 

d) Ensuring that the voice of children and young people is heard 
throughout all our work.  

Scrutiny  

26 The current OFSTED framework requires each Local Authority to 
produce a self-evaluation document on an annual basis setting out what 
is known about the quality of social w
[...]
lies

Requires improvement

The experiences and progress 

of children who need help and 

protection

Requires improvement

The experiences and progress 

of children in care and care 

leavers

Good

Overall effectiveness Requires improvement 

P
age 26



“the local authority has taken swift and decisive 

action to strengthen services. Pace has increased 

since the focused visit, and solid improvements can 

be seen in many service areas, including at the front 

door and for children in care. Firm foundations are 

in place to sustain and build on the improvements 

made.”

OFSTED 2019

P
age 27



• We are committed to delivering consistently high-

quality services for every child and young person and 

remain ambitious that they all achieve excellent 

outcomes. 

• Key areas that are fundamental:

• Workforce

• Practice Framework – Signs of Safety

• Quality Assurance Framework 

• Engagement with children and families 

P
age 28



Response to inspection 

• Well established Quality Improvement Board 

is primary mechanism to drive improvement. 

• Existing improvement plan strengthened and 

aligned to Ofsted recommendations

• No requirement to produce an action plan for 

Ofsted

P
age 29



Areas for development 

• The quality and impact of management oversight, including that 

of child protection chairs.

• The timeliness of assessments and support for children who 

return home

• The quality of children’s plans, so that they are timebound, and 

include clear actions and contingency plans

• The response to disabled children, children in private fostering 

arrangements, and children who are homeless aged 16 and 17

• The timeliness of foster carer’s reviews

• The tracking and monitoring of children missing from education

P
age 30



2 Strategic Priorities 

• Improving the quality and consistency of 

Care Planning; 

• Reflective discussions which are 

targeted at improving outcomes for 

children. 

P
age 31



Participation and engagement
[...]
te Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work being 
undertaken within the Pre-birth intervention team. 

Executive Summary  

2 The Pre-Birth team was re-established in Durham’s Families First 
Service in May 2018. The pre-birth team works with families where 
either parent has previously had a child removed from their care 
through public care proceedings. The model and ambition is to enable 
babies to remain with their parents, or at least within the birth family 
where it is safe to do so. This is achieved by completing as much work 
as possible before the baby is born and by ensuring that the parents 
receive intensive support to help them to achieve sustainable change. 
Where this is not in the best interests of the child, then the ambition is to 
ensure that the baby is permanently placed with alternative carers as 
soon as is possible after birth and to reduce the number of carers the 
child experiences.  

3 The report reflects a lot of positive work undertaken by the Pre-Birth 
team, which has resulted in good and timely outcomes for children 
which was acknowledged in the recent Ofsted report.  

Recommendation 

4 Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee are requested to: 

(a) Note the content of this report 

 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8a



Background 

5 The Pre-Birth team was re-established in Durham’s Families First 
Service in May 2018. The criteria are a referral prior to 21 weeks 
gestation where either parent has had a previous child permanently 
removed from their care through care proceedings and does not 
currently have a child in their care.   

6 The team profile consists of a team manager, a social work consultant, 
4 full time social workers, 1 part time social worker and a part time team 
co-ordinator.  

7 To ensure early and intensive intervention and suppor
[...]
e-birth Assessment Team: 

(a)  8 children have gone home to live with parents on CP/CIN plans, 
without legal intervention; 

(b) 1 child is at home on a Care Order  

(c) 10 children have a plan of adoption and have been made subject 
to Placement Orders; 

(d) 8 have secured permanency with family or friends via Special 
Guardianship Orders; 

(e) There have been 2 children who are now adopted who were in 
foster to adopt placements. There is currently a further child who 
is living within a foster to adopt placement;  

(f) 11 children who were removed from parental care at birth were 
placed with possible long-term carers within 2 months of their 
birth; 

13 Due to some staffing vacancies in the team, 14 were transferred to 
different teams having had a pre-birth assessment completed.  

14 At the time of writing this report, the Pre-Birth team are currently 
working with 38 families. Of these, 16 are unborn and are in the pre-
birth assessment stage, with one unborn child being subject to a child 
protection plan. There are 22 babies who have post-birth assessments 
ongoing. Of these, 

(a) 2 babies are in their parents’ care and 4 are placed with family or 
friends; 

(b) 12 are living in foster care, and 4 are in adoptive placements; 

15 There are currently 13 children who are subject to care proceedings, of 
these children, 7 have plans of adoption ratified, rehabilitation plans are 
progressing for 2 children and 4 children are living within their extended 
family 

Performance data 

16 Assessment work in the team is timely and the majority of pre-birth 
assessments are completed by 29 weeks gestation to allow sufficient 
time for planning for the baby prior to birth. At this point, a multi-agency 
planning meeting explores all options for the safe and appropriate care 
of the baby at birth and makes recommendations to this effect. 

Page 71



17 There have been 3 cases where Care Proceedings were concluded 
within 14 weeks of being issued as a result 
[...]
es with a focus on reducing repeat pregnancies until sustained 
change has been achieved.  

Background papers 

 Previous Cabinet reports 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Jo Levie     Tel:  03000 266 949  

Page 73



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The Children Act 1989 sets out the legal requirement on the local authority to 

support children in need and to carry out safeguarding investigations and 

where necessary, issue care proceedings to ensure that children are 

protected from harm.  

Finance 

One off funding for this initiative expires on 31 March 2020. Finance is being 

actively sought to continue with a ‘pause’ type initiative. 

Consultation 

No implications. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

No implications. 

Climate Change 

No implications. 

Human Rights 

No implications. 

Crime and Disorder 

No implications. 

Staffing 

No implications. 

Accommodation 

No implications. 

Risk 

No implications. 

Procurement 

No implications. 

 

Page 74



Pre-Birth Team

Children and Young People’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee

7th February 2020

Jac Tyler, Strategic Manager Children and 

Families South and East

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 8b



Pre-Birth Team

• To enable babies to remain with their parents, 

or within the birth family where it is safe to do 

so OR identify quickly that parents cannot 

meet their babies needs and ensure children 

achieve permanence without delay and 

numerous moves.

• The Criteria is that either parent has had a 

previous child permanently removed from 

their care through care proceedings.

P
age 76



Performance

• All but 3 pre-birth assessments have been 

completed by 29 weeks  

• All Child Protection and Looked After Review 

meetings have been held within timescales 

• 2 children’s plans have been ratified as 

adoption within 4 weeks of their birth

• Care proceedings have been issued with final 

plans for 2 children, with a further 13 sets of 

care pr
[...]
 v8.pdf agenda item 7 app 2

	7b Presentation of the Strategic Manager for Safeguarding and Professional Practice
	8a Report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	8b Presentation of the Strategic Manager Children and Families South and East



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 7 
February 2020 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor H Smith (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Bainbridge, A Batey, D Bell, B Coult, R Crute, D Hall, C Hampson, 
I Jewell, L Kennedy, L Mavin, M Simmons, M Wilson and J Turnbull (substitute for 
K Hopper) 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Potts, P Atkinson, 
J Blakey, J Charlton, Ms R Evans and Mrs P Parkins 
 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Potts.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor J Turnbull substituted for Councillor K Hopper. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 

5 Children's Social Care response to ILACS inspection  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young Peoples Services and a presentation from C Ring, Strategic Manager, 
Safeguarding and Professional Practice (for copies see file of minutes) which 



provided an overview of the activity and strategic planning that had been 
undertaken since the ILACS inspection of Children and Young Peoples Services in 
October 2019. 
 
Members were advised that Ofsted had informed the service that there were areas 
of good practice and there were firm foundations in place to drive improvement but 
there were also inconsistencies.   
 
The Committee learned there were two strategic priorities of improving the quality 
and consistency of care planning and reflective discussions that are targeted at 
improving outcomes for children and making a difference to them. 
 
Members learned that the service was committed to encouraging the participation 
and engagement of children and young people and had recently appointed a 
member of staff to ensure this remained a priority and that the voice of children and 
young people was heard throughout all CYPS work. 
 
Councillor Jewell described the judgement as disappointing and asked if the 
Management Team were expecting it.  The Head of Children’s Social Care 
confirmed that Ofsted had visited in January 2019 and several issues had been 
highlighted as needing a quick response.  The visit nine months later had shown 
that significant progress had been made, however there was more to do to receive 
a good judgement overall although the services for Children looked after and care 
leavers was good, but she was confident that they would for the next inspection. 
 
The Head of Children’s Social Care added that the framework is wide ranging and 
within each area of the framework there are a large number of indicators that are 
assessed to inform the overall judgement meaning that there can be a significant 
number of strengths within an area but the judgement still be requires improvement.  
 
Verbal feedback from inspectors had confirmed that those areas were sitting at the 
top end of the requires improvement judgment.  There would be focused visits 
before the next Ofsted inspection in three years.  Ofsted had changed their 
approach in that they had more regular contact and worked alongside to offer 
constructive feedback to support improvement. 
 
Councillor Crute asked if there would be a particular area in focus at the next 
inspection, and whether there was a particular function which required 
improvement.  The Head of Children’s Social Care confirmed that the focused visits 
between now and the next full inspection would be over two days and Ofsted chose 
an area of the service to carry out a shorter assessment.  They had access to a lot 
of intelligence and data which may lead them to focus on specific areas of practice, 
but no assumptions could be made on which of the themes they would choose. 
 



There was evidence of good practice in all parts of the service, but consistency was 
needed to ensure that each individual child was receiving the best outcome 
possible. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Kennedy, the Strategic Manager 
confirmed that Ofsted were focused on the quality of social work practice and one 
of the things that was most important was  whether Social Workers could 
demonstrate that what they were  doing was making a difference and changing the 
lives of children.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

6 Signs of Safety Implementation  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young Peoples Services and received a presentation from C Ring, Strategic 
Manager, Safeguarding and Professional Practice (for copies see file of minutes) 
which provided a summary of the progress made in the first year of the 
implementation of the Signs of Safety Practice Framework in Durham. 
 
In addition to the key milestones outlined in the presentation, the Strategic Manager 
confirmed that another 5-day training course had been commissioned to deliver 
training to 60 practitioners and another 2-day Durham Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (DSCP) training course for 25 partners which would take place the 
following week.  He also updated the figures to confirm that the 1-year Conference 
had been attended by 130 staff and partners.  A regional judiciary briefing had 
taken place in July 2019 and it was hoped that a whole system event would lead to 
a national conference in the future. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bainbridge, the Strategic Manager 
confirmed that Signs of Safety had made it possible for a child to be kept with her 
mother, through safety planning with 15 family members and that was due to the 
social worker finding out how many people were in the family network. 
 
Councillor Jewell said the number of staff who had undertaken the training was 
remarkable and queried how it was being received and whether staff were buying in 
to it.  The Strategic Manager confirmed that he was pleasantly surprised by the 
response and positivity.  One of the barriers to overcome was that as with anything 
new, people assumed it was going to take time but this was something that only 
required a different approach.  The Head of Children’s Social Care added that this 
could not be implemented superficially, it needed depth and integrity – some staff 
had worked in their role for over 20 years and implementing a new practice was 
challenging, but it would be phased over 2-3 years. 
 



In response to a question from Councillor Hall on whether the new practice would 
see any changes to the figures for Children in Care and Looked After Children, the 
Strategic Manager confirmed that the long term vision would be that  risk is 
managed differently and the number of children in care would reduce. 
 
The Chair noted the emphasis was moving away from talking about risk and was a 
benefit to children and families, but she queried whether staff would have more job 
satisfaction with a more positive approach and whether it could also have a positive 
impact on retention rates.  The Head of Children’s Social Care agreed it was more 
rewarding, and other critical issues for social worker retention rates included quality 
support from Managers, excellent caseload management and terms and conditions 
of employment. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Hall about partnership working and 
information sharing, the Strategic Manager confirmed that a challenge was making 
sure Social Workers were aware of, and able help families navigate through 
services.  The Head of Children’s Social Care confirmed that DSCP and the 
Troubled Families Programme were key parts of the partnership structure and there 
had always been a focus to ensure a robust early help offer, in addition to building a 
preventative service to ensure issues did not escalate for children and families.  
 
Councillor Kennedy commented on the success of One Point and the Head of 
Children’s Care confirmed it was operated jointly with early help and Signs of 
Safety. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report and presentation be noted and an update to be provided in 12 
months. 
 

7 Children's Social Care Quality Assurance Framework  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young Peoples Services and received a presentation from C Ring, Strategic 
Manager, Safeguarding and Professional Practice (for copies see file of minutes) 
which provided an overview of the Children’s Social Care Quality Assurance 
Framework. 
 
Members were informed that the quality assurance framework was an integrated 
performance management framework, providing the quantitative information and 
audit framework providing the qualitative information. 
 
The Committee heard that implementation of Liquidlogic had led to 
‘transformational’ changes to the performance management framework and 
provided real time results to assist with audits.   
 



Councillor Jewell advised that the QA framework came across as an audit driven 
model and the Strategic Manager confirmed that there was a whole system 
approach which included the flexibility to include other areas as well as audits and 
data. 
 
Councillor Kennedy asked if the new way of recording data made it easier to collate 
data and carry out audits and the Head of Children’s Social Care confirmed that 
Liquid Logic improved case management, however the audit was an activity which 
took place on an individual child’s case file.  It had improved and streamlined the 
process because prior to the new system, the case notes would have been stored 
on a Microsoft Word document.  The Strategic Manager added the new system 
prompted practitioners to ask a series of questions and therefore was linked into 
Signs of Safety and Quality Assurance. 
 
Councillor Hall referred to proportionate data and whether a higher number of 
audited cases gave a more accurate breakdown of information and asked if the 
numbers were given significant weight or whether they were used as an early 
warning system.  The Head of Children’s Social Care confirmed that 5/6 years prior 
there was a larger number of cases audited, but the previous system did not 
provide a breakdown of the quality of practice required.  A balance was needed 
between the quantity of audits and the quality and learning from them.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

8 Pre-Birth Service Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young Peoples Services and received a presentation from J Tyler, Strategic 
Manager, Children and Families South and East (for copies see file of minutes) 
which provided update on the work which was being undertaken within the Pre-birth 
Intervention Team. 
 
The Strategic Manager confirmed that since the team had been re-established in 
May 2018, 9 children had  returned home to live with their parents on CP/CIN plan 
without legal intervention, 10 children had a plan of adoption and had been made 
subject to Placement Orders, 8 children had been securely placed with family or 
friends  via Special Guardianship Orders, 2 children had been adopted having been 
placed in foster to adopt placement, 1 child was in a foster to adopt placement and 
11 children had been removed from parental care at birth and placed with possible 
long-term carers within 2 months of their birth. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Kennedy with regards to the transfer of 
information to other authorities when families moved out of area, the Strategic 
Manager confirmed that information was shared without delay. 



 
Councillor Hall queried the trigger for referrals and queried whether all children 
were being identified.  The Strategic Manager confirmed that the Midwifery Service 
would make the referral to First Contact following the mother booking in.  The Head 
of Children’s Social Care confirmed that the midwife would know from medical 
records if a mother had given birth to a child before and would ask a series of 
questions to identify where the child lived.  The programme was approximately 20 
weeks so as long as the mother was seen by week 20 of her pregnancy, the team 
would be able to offer full support.  The unborn child would be referred to the 
relevant Families First team if the pregnancy was beyond 20 weeks. 
 
Councillor Hall queried care proceedings around children who were at risk and the 
Head of Children’s Social Care confirmed that care proceedings could not be 
instigated until a child was born and this was the fundamental reason this service 
was so important – there needed to be a robust plan in place prior to birth. 
 
Councillor Hall queried what would happen if a mother had not engaged with the 
service at all and hidden their pregnancy and the Head of Children’s Social Care 
confirmed that the vast majority of mothers presented to hospital to give birth and if 
for some reason, a pregnancy had been hidden, intervention and support would be 
triggered following a delivery. 
 
 
Councillor Kennedy commented that the Midwifery Service were not always hitting 
targets for the first appointment and scans and asked if this this could have an 
impact on the programme.  The Head of Children’s Social Care confirmed that as 
soon as an agency identified a concern, they would progress the referral to First 
Contact. If either parent had had a previous child permanently removed through 
care proceedings and the pregnancy was 20 weeks or less, the referral would 
progress to the Pre-Birth team. Otherwise the referral would progress to the 
relevant Families First team.  
 
Councillor Kennedy asked if there was any possibility of a multi-agency database 
and the Head of Children’s Social Care confirmed that a shared information system 
across all agencies would not be feasible and therefore the service had to ensure 
partnerships and joint working with health services were strong.   
 
Councillor Hall queried the work with Barnardo’s and asked if it could be 
incorporated into the service plan.  The Strategic Manager explained that this was 
commissioned and funded through Adult services. The work required mothers of 
multiple children who had been permanently removed or adopted, to be willing to 
engage with the service post birth and confirmed that an update would be provided 
in 12 months. There had been noted benefits of the Pause Programme and there 
was exploration of how this support could be embedded into the Pre-Birth Service 
in the future.  
 



Resolved 
 
That the report and presentation be noted and an update be provided in a further 
12 months. 
 

9 Such other business  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred to the previous discussion on 13 
January 2020 with regards to a review topic to present to Cabinet in early 2021. 
 
Performance information in quarter 1 and 2 had shown that the number of 
Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) completed in the allotted timescale had 
not met the target of 90%.  Members had raised concerns about this and suggested 
EHCPs as a review topic. 
 
A review of EHCPs would focus on understanding the demand and the reasons 
driving demand and the proposed objectives of the review would be to examine: 

 the criteria and process for EHCPs 
 the increased demand and the reasons for this 
 how DCC and partners were addressing the demand 
 the plans in place to meet future targets and demand 

 
The Chair hoped to bring a scoping report to the meeting in March or April 2020 
with a view to starting the review May/June 2020.  There would be approximately 4 
review group meetings as the review activity needed to be completed and a report 
presented to Cabinet by early 2021. 
 
Councillor Coult confirmed that EHCPs not being completed in time had a huge 
impact of families and schools. 
 
Councillor Hall queried whether the scope could be widened to children who fell 
short of qualifying for an EHCP.  The Chair confirmed that the review could not 
delve into the requirements for an EHCP as this was a matter which would be 
subject to professional scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Batey confirmed that this would build on the Elective Home Education 
review group work which had been undertaken and noted that most Councillors had 
constituents who they knew were struggling with children due to assessments not 
being completed in a timely manner. 
 


